
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 8th November, 2019 

 
9.30 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 8 November 2019, at 9.30 am Ask for: Emma West 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 412421 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

 
 
Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr D Murphy, Mr M D Payne, 
Mr H Rayner and Mr I Thomas 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  



4 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 (Pages 5 - 12) 

5 Review of Voluntary and Community Sector policy (Pages 13 - 20) 

6 Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) (Pages 21 - 28) 

7 Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in Kent 
(Pages 29 - 34) 

8 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring: Quarter 2 2019/20 (Pages 35 - 62) 

9 Contract Management (Pages 63 - 66) 

10 Work Programme 2019/20 (Pages 67 - 70) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

11 19/00077 - Barton Court Free School - Building Contract (Pages 71 - 80) 

12 19/00080 - Disposal of the Former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear, 
College Road, Sittingbourne, ME10 1LF (Pages 81 - 92) 

13 Cyber Security (Pages 93 - 110) 

14 Invicta Law - Update (Pages 111 - 114) 

15 19/00072 - Oakwood House Redevelopment (Pages 115 - 128) 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 20 September 
2019 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, 
Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr D Murphy, Mr M D Payne, 
Mr H Rayner and Mr I Thomas 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr P J Oakford and Miss C Rankin 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Agyepong (Corporate Lead - Equalities and Diversity), 
Ms S Annan-Vetch (Policy Advisor), Mr V Bhatia (FM Commissioning Lead), 
Mr M Bridger (Strategic Commissioning Standards Manager), Ms Z Cooke 
(Corporate Director of Finance), Mr S Dodd (Investment and Development 
Consultant), Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner), Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst), 
Mr N Roberts (Head of Property Strategy and Commissioning), Mrs R Spore 
(Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Weiss (Head of 
HeadStart Kent), Mr J White (Southborough Project Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director 
of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
179. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Sweetland and Mr Cockburn.  
 
180. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Thomas declared an interest as he was the Chairman of the Planning Committee 
at Canterbury City Council and some of the items on the agenda would require 
planning permission before decisions could be implemented. 
 
181. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee meeting held on 13 June 2019 are correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
182. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard  
(Item 5) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Ms Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner – 
Public Health), Ms Kennard (Chief Analyst) and Ms Rankin (Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Commissioning) were in attendance for this item. 
 
(1)   Mr Godfrey and Ms Kennard introduced the report which set out progress 

made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators. 
 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 

 
a) Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and 

Performance) talked about the level of complexity within each Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request and said that requests often had multiple sub-
questions attached to them. She added that Kent County Council 
continued to ensure that as much data was available on the Council’s 
website as possible in a bid to reduce the number of FOI requests being 
received. 
 

b) Miss Carey confirmed that officers within Kent’s County Council’s FO
[...]
nership with the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s Office later this year. 
 

Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

 
a) Ms Annan-Veitch said that the consultation was aimed towards Kent 

County Council’s partners and a key theme was stronger coordinated 
working. 

 

Page 8



 

 

b) Mr Weiss stated that each district in Kent had its own support services with 
different providers to support victims of domestic abuse. He added that 
Kent Police prioritised urgent domestic abuse cases. 

 
c) In response to a Member’s question about finding information about 

domestic abuse on the Council’s website, Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for 
Customers, Communications and Performance) said that the majority of 
people searching for help would use a search engine such as Google and 
helpline numbers for Kent were easily found this way. She added that 
comments made by Members in relation to improving the domestic abuse 
support page on the Council’s website were noted and that appropriate 
action would be taken to improve the website where possible. 

 
(2)   The Chairman requested that the comments made by Members be 

incorporated into the strategy and that a copy of the consultation response be 
distributed to all Members. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
186. Work Programme 2019-2020  
(Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for 2019-20 be noted.  
 
187. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Exempt Items 
(open access to minutes) 

 
188. Maximising returns from Capital Disposals  
(Item 10) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Dodd (Investment and Development 
Consultant) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)  
[...]
 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services to authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services and the 
Corporate Director for Finance, to enter into the necessary legal documents to 
enable the construction of the Southborough Hub development be endorsed.  

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:   Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services 

   David Cockburn – Head of Paid Service, Corporate Director of 
Strategic & Corporate Services   

To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 8th November 2019 

Subject:  Review of Voluntary and Community Sector policy  

Classification:  Unrestricted  

Future Pathway of Paper: N/A 

Electoral Division:   Countywide- all divisions affected 

Summary: 

KCC’s Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) policy was approved in September 2015.  
There was a commitment within the document to review the policy by 2019. 

This report sets out the proposal to refresh the VCS policy into a new Civil Society strategy 
for Kent and the intention to go out to formal consultation on this in the new year.  

Recommendation(s):   

For Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee to: 

1) Endorse the proposal to refresh KCC’s VCS policy into a new KCC Civil Society 
Strategy 

2) Comment on the proposed structure of the strategy and the draft model of support to the 
sector  

3) Endorse the decision to go out to formal consultation on the new strategy in the new 
year.  

1. Background  

1.1 KCC’s Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) policy was approved in September 
2015. The policy set out KCC’s future relationship with the sector including its offer of 
infrastructure support and adopted a new grant framework for the Council. There 
was a commitment in the document to review the policy by 2019. 

1.2 There was an initial evaluation of the VCS policy within SPRC
[...]
lan%202019-20.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services 
 
Vincent Godfrey, Strategic Commissioner 

 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
 
Date:  8 November 2019 
 
Subject:  Contract management 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 

 
Summary: 
 
An update on the work of the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) over the 
past six months, as well as work more broadly to improve contract management 
practice across the Council. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider this update and endorse the CMRG’s 
forward plan of reviews. 
 

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) was convened in September 

2016 as a sub-group of the Budget Delivery Group (BDG) with the following 
terms of reference. 
 
“Review the performance of providers and services in relation to financial, 
performance and contract management targets, including but not limited to 
contract / provider monitoring; contract / provider management; and contract / 
provider review and evaluation.” 

 
1.2 CMRG has been chaired by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Commissioning 

with the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance as the Vice Chair over the past six 
months.  It fulfils the terms of reference by holding contract owners to account 
through a continuous programme of in-depth reviews against the National Audit 
Office good practice contract management framework. 

 
1.3 CMRG selects contracts for review based on judgement that considers criteria 

including value, risk, complexity, strategic importance, proximity to contract 
expiry, and Member suggestion.  There is also some coordination with the audit 
programme.  Detailed findings from the reviews are passed to the appropriate 
Cabinet Member and Corporate Director who may share them with Cabinet 
Committees as appropriate.  CMRG has reviewed over forty contracts since its 
incep
[...]
Services I propose to: 
approve the award of building contracts to Kier Construction Limited for the Barton Court Free 
School and delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to finalise the contractual terms and enter into 
any necessary documentation including land sale and development agreements. 
 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
KCC is delivering the construction of the new Barton Court Free School on the former Chaucer 
School site in Canterbury. The DfE has appointed KCC to act as the Local Delivery Agent 
(Responsible Body), with Gen2 acting as KCC’s Agent. As the Responsible Body, KCC will be the 
contracting authority for the purpose of delivering the scheme. The new school will be located on 
part of the former Chaucer School site, with the remainder allocated to the land disposal 
programme. 

 

Financial implications: 
Funding for the project is provided by Project Delivery Grant from the Department for Education. 
KCC applies for the grant on a stage by stage basis.   
 

Legal Implications: 
A Minor Works building contract together with the Main Contract (JCT Design & Build Lump Sum 
Contract – Standard DFE Forms of Contract for Framework appointment) both with Kier 
Construction for the new Free School will be entered into. 
Other legal agreements are anticipated to facilitate the development and are under 
negotiation/preparation: 

 

Equalities Implications: 
N/A  
 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
A paper was presented to June 2019 ICB outlining the outcome of the procurement process to 
secure a building contractor and contracts are ready to be finalised.  

 

 

Any alternatives considered: None Page 77



01/decision/glossaries/FormC 2 

 

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer:  
This box will be used when the ROD is being signed.  
 
 

 

 
...............
[...]
 property as outlined in the exempt appendix 2 and to delegate authority to 
the Director of Infrastructure to finalise the selected purchaser and terms of the 
proposed sale. 
 

 
 
 

Page 82



 
7. Background documents 

 

7.1 Site plans attached, appendix 1. 

 

8. Author Details  
 

Rebecca Spore – Director of Infrastructure 

03000 416716 

rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 

 

Alister Fawley – Disposal and Investment Principal 

03000 419951 

alister.fawley@kent.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 83

mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk
mailto:alister.fawley@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

19/00080 

 

For publication [Do not include information which is exempt from publication under schedule 12a of 
the Local Government Act 1972] 
 

Key decision: YES  
 
Key decision criteria.  The decision will: 

a) result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
(currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000); or  

 
 
 

Subject Matter  
Disposal of the Former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear, College Road, Sittingbourne, ME10 1LF 
 

Decision:  

 
As Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services I agree to the 
sale of the Former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear on the terms set out in the accompanying 
exempt report, and to delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to progress with and enter 
into the necessary documentation and legal agreements required to implement this decision. 
 

Governance: 
The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of 
the Constitution (and the directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder) provides the 
governance pathway for the implementation of this decision by offic
[...]
t to accommodate the County Adoption Services, 
Adult Education Services, Coroners and County Registrar’s Office.  
 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  

 
To be added after Committee on 8

th
 November 2019 

Any alternatives considered and rejected: 

 
Alternative options for the re-provision of the service were considered along with alternative uses for 
the Oakwood House Building.  

 

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer:  
 
 
 

 

 
.........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 signed   date 
   

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019
	5 Review of Voluntary and Community Sector policy
	6 Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC)
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in Kent
	8 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring: Quarter 2 2019/20
	Item 8 - PR Cabinet Committee - SDP Monitoring Appendix A - 8 November 2019

	9 Contract Management
	10 Work Programme 2019/20
	Work Programme 2019-20

	11 19/00077 - Barton Court Free School - Building Contract
	Item 11 - Proposed PROD template - BCAT Oct 19 DR RS Comments
	Item 11 - FED Briefing note Barton Court BCAT 10-19 RS

	12 19/00080 - Disposal of the Former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear, College Road, Sittingbourne, ME10 1LF
	Item 12 - PROD Sittingbourne AEC- 291019 Final
	Item 12 - 171019 PropSub Comm AEC Sittingbourne non exempt Appendix 1 AF
	Item 12 - EXEMPT 171019 Prop Sub Comm AEC Sittingbourne Appendix 2 DR AF
	Item 12 - FED Briefing note Sittingbourne AEC 2019 RS

	13 Cyber Security
	Item 13 - Appendix A
	Item 13 - Appendix B
	Item 13 - Appendix C
	Item 13 - Appendix D

	14 Invicta Law - Update
	15 19/00072 - Oakwood House Redevelopment
	Item 15 - Appendix A Proposed Record of Decision - O

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 8 November 2019 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr D Farrell, Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner and Mr I Thomas 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Bridger (Commissioning Standards Programme Manager), 
Mr P Bruinvels (KCC Civilian-Military Liaison Adviser and Military Expert), 
Mr A Chauvin (Capital Commissioning Consultant), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate 
Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr A Cole (Head of Technology 
Commissioning & Strategy), Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Adviser), Mr D Firth 
(Policy Adviser), Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner), Sanderson (Capital 
Programme Strategy Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance) and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
192. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Murphy, Mr Lake and Mrs Dean.  
 
193. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Thomas declared an interest as he was the Chairman of the Planning Committee 
at Canterbury City Council. 
 
194. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee meeting held on 20 September 2019 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman.  
 
195. Review of Voluntary and Community Sector policy  
(Item 5) 
 
Ms Jackson (Policy & Relationships Adviser (VCS)), Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr Scott-Clark (Director of Public 
Health) and Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) were 
in attendance for this item. 



 

2 

 
(1)   Mr Hill and Mr Whittle introduced the report which set out the proposal to 

refresh the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) policy into a new Civil Society 
strategy for Kent and the intention to go out to formal consultation in the new year. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Ms Jackson said that the proposal to refresh the VCS policy would broaden 
Kent County Council’s relationship with smaller organisations and ensure 
that grants were accessible and transparent to a wide range of VCS 
organisations. Mr Whittle reiterated Ms Jackson’s comments and 
emphasised the importance of engaging with the wider sector and 
facilitating information sharing. 

 
b) Mr Scott-Clark said that Kent’s districts and boroughs and the health sector 

were responsible for developing the VCS, in partnership with Kent County 
Council. 

 
c) Mr Whittle said that Member’s feedback in relation to the name of the new 

strategy was noted. 
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
196. Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC)  
(Item 6) 
 
Mr Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) was in attendance for this item. 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Godfrey introduced the report which set out information 
relating to Kent County Council’s aim to modernise its Enterprise Business 
Capabilities (EBC) covering finance, human resources, payroll, and procurement, 
including the replacement of its Oracle software (£1.2m per annum). 
 

Mr Godfrey then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Mr Godfrey referred to the risks that were involved in relation to technology 
projects and emphasised the importance of mitigating risks and ensuring 
that programmes were robust. 

 
b) Mr Godfrey stated that he was the accountable Senior Officers for 

commissioning the project. He added that a Technology Board monitored 
the project to ensure that decisions were considered as part of Kent County 
Council’s overall approach to technology. 

 
c) Mr Cockburn emphasised the importance of clarity and transparency in 

relation to the project’s engagement process, carefully assessing need and 
taking advantage of new technology. 

 



 

3 

d) Mr Godfrey stated that market research exercises were being undertaken 
in relation to the alternative products that were available. 

 
e) Mr Godfrey confirmed that Kent County Council had invested heavily in 

Microsoft products and had had a successful deployment of Oracle Cloud 
which was progressing well. He added that further work would be 
undertaken to assess ways in which the Council could further leverage and 
develop the current arrangements that were in place in relation to Microsoft 
and Azure. 

 
f) Mr Godfrey said that positive conversations would take place with Kent’s 

neighbouring local authorities in relation to potential collaboration. 
 
(2)   Mr Godfrey confirmed that a further report relating to the Council’s Enterprise 

Business Capabilities would be brought back to the Committee in March 2020. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
197. Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in 
Kent  
(Item 7) 
 
Mr Bruinvels (Kent County Council Civilian-Military Liaison Adviser and Military 
Expert), Ms Exall (Strategic Relationship Adviser) and Mr Angell (Kent County 
Council Member for Ashford Rural South and Armed Forces Champion) were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
(1)   Mr Angell and Ms Exall introduced the report which provided information on 

Kent County Council’s work to support Kent’s Armed Forces community, 
summarising key achievements since the report to County Council in 2018, and 
sought Members’ support for the proposed future actions. 
 

(2)   Mr Bruinvels provided Members with a document titled ‘How to embed the 
Armed Forces and Covenant within your Local Authority’ for their information. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Ms Exall stated that whilst the exact number of ex-military staff that were 
working within Kent County Council was unknown, Kent County Council 
actively worked with the military to promote Kent County Council as an 
employer of choice for individuals that were leaving the service. Mr Bruinvels 
added that 67 members of staff within Kent County Council were committed 
to supporting the military. 
 

b) Ms Exall referred to the work that had been undertaken between Kent 
County Council and Kent’s district and borough councils in relation to Armed 
Forces housing and stated that a subgroup of the Kent Housing Group 
focused specifically on supporting veterans. Mr Bruinvels said that the Royal 
British Legion Industries village in Aylesford provided housing, welfare 
support and care to many members of the Armed Forces community. 

 



 

4 

c) Mr Bruinvels said that approximately 4% of individual’s in custody and on 
community orders nationally were ex-armed service personnel, although this 
figure also included those that worked as prison officers. He added that Kent 
County Council worked closely with Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen and Families 
Association (SSAFA), a charity that provided lifelong support to serving men 
and women and veterans from the British Armed Forces and their families or 
dependents. Kent SSAFA operated and supported a court diversion scheme 
that would prevent ex-armed service personnel from going to prison in the 
first instance. 

 
d) Mr Bruinvels referred to the wide variety of benefits that were available for 

armed forces personnel, their dependents and survivors in the USA. He said 
that a Defence Privilege Card was available in the UK through the Defence 
Discount Service for Veterans and the Armed Forces Community. 

 

e) Mr Bruinvels confirmed that of the 77,000 veterans residing in Kent, 
approximately 7,500 to 8,000 were in receipt of a War Pension or War 
Disablement Allowance. 

 
f) Mr Bruinvels referred to the recent Forces Connect training sessions in 

Dover and Canterbury and emphasised the importance in supporting 
homeless veterans by working closely with housing officers in Kent. 

 
g) Mr Bruinvels confirmed that training was in place, led by himself and Kate 

Parkin, Armed Forces Director for Sussex and Kent & Medway Armed 
Forces Networks, to identify veterans and support veterans with mental 
health issues. 

 
h)  Mr Angell stated that Kent County Council were working closely with armed 

forces representatives to target young people and encourage them to join 
the armed forces. 

 
i)   Ms Exall referred to section 2.12 of the report and confirmed that a 

programme of community integration would be put in place in 2020 to 
support families coming into the UK from Brunei. 

 
j)   Mr Bruinvels confirmed that Kent County Council were undertaking 

employment policy work to ensure that partners of ex-service personnel 
were not penalised. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
198. Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring: Quarter 2 2019/20  
(Item 8) 
 
Mr Gough (Leader of the Council), Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance) and Mr Firth (Policy Adviser) were in 
attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Gough introduced the report which provided an overview of the Council’s 

Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring arrangements and the analysis and emerging 
themes from Quarter 2 2019/20 submissions. 



 

5 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Mr Whittle confirmed that the Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring item 
would be submitted to Cabinet Committee meetings every six months. 

 
(2)   It was suggested and generally agreed that future items on Strategic Delivery 

Plan activities be brought back to future meetings of the Committee. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
199. Contract Management  
(Item 9) 
 
Mr Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) and Mr Bridger (Commissioning Standards 
Programme Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Godfrey introduced the report which provided an update 
on the work of the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) over the past six 
months, as well as work more broadly to improve contract management practice 
across the Council. 
 

(2)   Mr Watts confirmed that issues relating to buildings owned by Kent County 
Council would be addressed through regular Total Facilities Management reports 
that were submitted to Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meetings. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
200. Work Programme 2019/20  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the 
following items: 
 

 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring (bi-annual) 

 Enterprise Business Capabilities (March 2020) 

 Delivery of the Disposals Programme 

 Delivering a business case for Property Development Arrangements 
 
201. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Exempt Items 
(open access to minutes) 

 



 

6 

202. 19/00077 - Barton Court Free School - Building Contract  
(Item 11) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr Sanderson (Capital Programme Strategy 
Manager) and Mr Chauvin (Capital Commissioning Consultant) were in attendance 
for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information 
relating to letting of the building contract for the Barton Court Academy Trust Free 
School Project in Canterbury. 

 
a) Mrs Spore and Mr Watts then responded to comments and questions from 

Members which related to Kier’s performance as a contractor, projected 
delivery costs, the risks associated with the projects delivery and how the 
risks could be mitigated. 

 
(2)   In the information set out within the report about sources of funding, Mrs Spore 

corrected one entry. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to approve the 
award of building contracts to Kier Construction Limited for the Barton Court Free 
School be noted, and authority be delegated to the Director of Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to finalise the contractual terms and enter into any necessary 
documentation including land sale and development agreements, be endorsed. 

 
203. 19/00080 - Disposal of the Former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear, 
College Road, Sittingbourne, ME10 1LF  
(Item 12) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information relating to the 

proposed disposal of the former Sittingbourne Adult Education Centre (AEC) and 
land to the rear, in Sittingbourne. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 

 
a) sell the former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear on the terms set out 

in the accompanying exempt report; and 
 

b) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to progress with and enter 
into the necessary documentation and legal agreements required to 
implement the decision, 

 
be endorsed. 
 
204. Cyber Security  
(Item 13) 



 

7 

 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Cole (Head of Technology 
Commissioning & Strategy) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Cole introduced the report which set out information 
relating to Kent County Council’s current approach to cyber security. 
 

a) Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members which 
related to the improvements that could be made to Cyber Security within 
Kent County Council, levels of achievement, the costs attached to Cyber 
Security, the impact on Cyber-attacks and how best to mitigate risks. 

 
b) Mrs Spore confirmed that a briefing note could be distributed to Committee 

Members, or a Member’s briefing held, to provide further information in 
relation to Cyber Security within Kent County Council. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
205. Invicta Law - Update  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Watts introduced the report which provided an update in 
relation to the commissioning arrangements for Invicta Law. 
 

a) Mr Watts then responded to comments and questions from Members 
which set out information relating to customer satisfaction, contract 
arrangements, key statistical issues, resources and the advantages of the 
contract. 
 

b) Mr Watts confirmed that a further Invicta Law report would be submitted to 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meeting in January 2020. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
206. 19/00072 - Oakwood House Redevelopment  
(Item 15) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Sanderson (Capital Programme 
Strategy Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information 
relating to the proposed decision to progress with Oakwood House re-
development as set out in the exempt report. 
 

(2)   Mrs Spore confirmed that an update on the Oakwood House re-development 
would be brought back to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in March 
2020. 

 



 

8 

(3)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to progress with 
Oakwood House re-development as set out in the exempt report, be endorsed. 

 
 (Mr R Bird asked that his vote against the recommendation be recorded in the 
minutes) 
 
 


